To protect village poultry against ND VSD introduced the thermostable 
Newcastle Disease I-2 vaccine. The Accra Veterinary Laboratory started mass production of 
the vaccine in 2002 after successful field trials in 2000 and 2001. The laboratory produced 
two million one hundred and thirty five thousand (2 135 000) doses of the vaccine in 2006 

(VSD 2009).  

For regularly updated information on the status of notifiable and other transboundary poultry diseases  
please refer to: 

The FAO Emergency Prevention System for Transboundary Animal and Plant Pests and Diseases